

# Index

Note: Page references followed by “f” and “t” indicate an illustrated figure and table, respectively.

- A**
- Adjusted funds from operations (AFFO),
    - 133, 137, 139–140, 201
    - payout ratios, 147–148
  - After-tax income, example, 35t
  - Allocation, 21
    - capital allocation, 21, 96
    - portfolio allocation, 21
  - American Realty Capital Properties,
    - accounting irregularities, 26
  - American Stock Exchange (AMEX),
    - REIT listing, 4
  - Anchor tenants, space (leasing), 80
  - Apartment REITs, 73–74, 191t
    - outperformance, 120–121
    - ranking, 74t
  - Apartment units, demand, 74–75
  - Assets
    - class (investment real estate size), 22f
    - held for sale assets, 152
    - management, 12
    - total asset value, 97
  - Average daily room rate (ADR), 64
- B**
- Balance sheet metrics/analysis,
    - 140–145
  - Base rent, 46, 201
  - Base year (expense year), 44, 201
  - Basis points (bps), 201
  - Benchmarks, impact, 110
  - Betas, 161–162
  - Billable NOI (contractual NOI,
    - cash NOI), 151
  - Building, useful life, 90
  - Bumps (rent escalations), 72
  - Bush tax cuts, impact, 39
- C**
- Capital
    - formation, REIT returns (impact),
      - 104–105
    - gains, 36, 37, 39
    - raising, emergency equity issuance, 112
    - returns, 36, 37–39, 37t
  - Capital expenses (capex), 202
    - nonrecurring capex, 202
    - recurring capex, 202
  - Capitalization rates (cap rates), 156–167,
    - 202
    - equation, 156
    - implied capitalization rate, 158–159
  - Cash available for distribution (CAD), 137,
    - 140, 202
    - GAAP net income, reconciliation, 138t
    - payout ratios, 147–148
  - Cash NOI, 202
    - quarterly run rate for calculating NAV,
      - 151–156
  - C-Corporations, 201–202
    - after-tax income, example, 35t
    - Internal Revenue Code, impact, 96–97
    - marginal tax rates, 34
    - payout ratios, 34
  - CEM benchmarking study (U.S. defined benefit pension plan performance), 24f
  - Central business district (CBD), 70
  - Commercial mortgage-backed securities (CMBS), 68, 111
    - spreads, REIT returns (contrast), 112f
  - Commercial mortgage markets, mortgage REIT focus, 69
  - Common area maintenance (CAM) fees,
    - 44, 51, 77, 203
  - Common dividends, components, 36–39

Common shareholders, dividend payments, 40  
 Comparative compounded total annual returns, 20t  
 Construction cycle, 116  
 Consumer Price Index (CPI), increases, 19  
 Contract rent, 44  
 Corporate structures, transparency, 25–26  
 Cost of capital (weighted average cost of capital), 143, 203  
   company impact, 13  
   importance, 127–129  
 Cost of equity (discount rate), calculation, 144  
 Coupon payments, 50  
 Current yield, calculation, 146  
 Cutter REITs, 127, 128f

## D

Data center REITs, 57t, 184t  
 Debt  
   analysis, 143  
   impact, 32  
   problems, 127, 141  
   property-level debt, 6  
   senior debt, 6  
   total debt outstanding, 141  
   unsecured debt, 6  
 Debt-to-EBITDA multiples, 127  
 Debt-to-EBITDA ratio, 142–143  
 Debt-to-gross book ratio, 33, 141  
 Debt-to-gross book value ratio, 14, 32–33, 142  
 Debt-to-total capitalization ratio, 32  
 Debt-to-total market capitalization ratio, 32, 141–142  
 Defensive property types, demand (steadiness), 118–123  
 Demand  
   inelastic demand, 113  
   oversupply/absence (property cycle phase), 115–116  
 Densification (office leasing trend), 72–73  
 Diversified REITs, 55–56, 56t, 183t  
 Dividend discount model (DDM), 148–149  
 Dividends, 20, 27  
   after-tax income, example, 35t  
   capital gains, 37  
   capital, returns, 36, 37–39

cash payouts, 35–36  
 coverage, 147–148  
 cuts, 30  
 cutting, REIT returns (impact), 128f  
 debt-to-gross book value ratio, 32–33  
 debt-to-total market capitalization ratio, 32  
 dividend/FFO payout ratio, 31  
 monthly dividends, U.S. REIT payments, 29t  
 payout ratio, calculation, 148  
 preferred dividends, NAREIT-defined FFO (adjustment), 139t  
 preferred stock dividends, 40  
 qualified dividends, REIT dividends (contrast), 39  
 taxes, calculations (sample), 38t  
 yield, 146  
 Dividend safety  
   debt, impact, 32  
   quantification, 31–34  
   rules, 147  
   support, lease legal standing (impact), 33–34  
 Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act (Dodd-Frank Act), 7  
 Double-net lease, 50, 207  
 Dow Jones Equity All REIT Index (REI), 17  
 Dow Jones Industrial Average, 99  
 DownREITs, 91, 91f

## E

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, and amortization (EBITDA), 142–143, 203  
 Earnings per share (EPS), 31, 136, 145  
 Economic conditions, real estate performance lag, 122  
 Economic cycle, 203  
   impact, 114–117  
   property cycle response, 115f  
 Economic indicator, 203  
 Effective rent, 47  
 Equity (cost of), 143–144  
 Equity Market Capitalization (EMC), 7, 141, 203  
 Equity REITs, 4–6  
 Escalation clauses (in leases), 44–45, 203–204  
 Estate planning, OP units (impact), 90  
 Exchange-traded funds (ETFs), 17, 204

Expansion (property cycle phase), 115  
 Expense stops, 45, 50  
 Expense year (base year), 44, 201  
 External growth, 12, 134  
 Externally advised/managed REITs, 95–96

## F

Face value (par value), preferred shares sale, 40  
 Fair market value (for NAV), 155–158  
 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation (FHLMC) (Freddie Mac), 69, 204  
 Federal National Mortgage Association (FNMA) (Fannie Mae), 69, 204  
 Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation (FSLIC), creation, 104  
 Fee simple interest, 4, 6, 204  
 Financial Accounting Standards Boards (FASB), usage, 52  
 Financial Industry Regulatory Authority (FINRA), disclosure issues, 95  
 Financial Times Stock Exchange (FTSE) NAREIT All REITs Index, 4, 6–7, 15, 55  
 Financial Times Stock Exchange (FTSE) NAREIT Equity REITs (FNER), 101  
 annual dollar trading volume, 103f  
 level, 102f  
 Financial Times Stock Exchange (FTSE) NAREIT REIT indexes, 204  
 First-generation space, TIs (usage), 48  
 5/50 test (REIT rule), 97  
 5 or fewer rule (REIT rule), 97  
 Float (common stock), 8  
 Foreign Investment in Real Property Act (FIRPTA), changes (impact), 106–107  
 Free rent, 47  
 Freestanding retail REITs, 80–81, 80t, 193t  
 Full-service lease, 51, 72, 204–205  
 Funds available for distribution (FAD), 137  
 Funds from operation (FFO), 31, 133, 205  
 adjusted funds from operation (AFFO), 139–140  
 expectations, 31  
 growth, earnings growth (comparison), 135–136  
 increase, 136  
 metric, 137–139  
 NAREIT-defined FFO, adjustment, 139t  
 payout ratio, 31, 147–148  
 Future earnings expectations, 114–115

## G

Garn-St. Germain Act of 1982, 205  
 General and administrative (G&A) costs, 95, 136  
 Generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP), 27, 137, 205  
 net income, reconciliation, 138  
 NOI, 151  
 Geographic concentration, risks/rewards, 12  
 Global financial crisis, property types (total returns), 119f  
 Global Industry Classification Standard (GICS), 101, 205  
 Real Estate sector, creation, 108, 129  
 Global real estate, portfolio allocations, 23f  
 Government-sponsored entities (GSEs), 69  
 Great Recession (2008–2009)  
 impact, 14, 30, 59, 106  
 triggering, 114  
 Gross absorption, 205  
 Gross book value, calculation, 32–33  
 Gross industrial lease, 50  
 Gross lease, 49–50, 205  
 Gross rent, 46  
 Gross square feet (gross building area), 47  
 Ground lease, 6  
 Growth strategy (REITs), 12–13  
 risk axioms, 13

## H

Health-care REITs, 59–62, 185t–186t  
 performance, 122  
 ranking, 60t  
 risks/rewards, 61–62  
 Hedging, 24, 205  
 Held for sale (HFS) assets, 152  
 Historical same-store NOI growth rates, 155t  
 Hotel REITs  
 average daily room rate (ADR), 64  
 guest leases, absence, 125  
 performance, U.S. GDP (contrast), 126t  
 revenue per available room (RevPAR), 64  
 risks/rewards, 66  
 technical aspects, 64, 66  
 underperformance, 119  
 volatility, increase (investment opportunity), 125  
 Hybrid REITs, 7

## I

Implied capitalization rate, 158–159, 159t  
 Income tests (REIT rule), 97

Indices, REIT total returns (contrast), 100t

Industrial property/space, demand, 63, 121

Industrial REITs, 62–63, 186t  
 performance, 121  
 ranking, 62t  
 risks/rewards, 63

Industry market cap, REIT common stock issuance/growth, 111f

Inelastic demand, 113

Inflation  
 hedge, REITs (usage), 23–25  
 inflation-adjusted earnings, generation, 24  
 total return, comparison, 25t

Infrastructure REITs, 58t, 185t

Initial public offerings (IPOs), 8–9, 104–105

In-service portfolio, 138  
 fair market value, calculation, 155–157  
 run rate, estimation, 154

In-service properties, 153, 155

Interest rate environment, REIT  
 performance (relationship), 129–130

Internal growth, 12, 134

Internal rate of return (IRR), 158

Internal Revenue Service (IRS), 3, 205–206

Investment real estate, asset class size, 22t

Investments  
 fair market value, adjustment, 157–158  
 REITs, contrast, 108–112

iShares Cohen & Steers REIT ETF (ICF), 17

iShares U.S. Real Estate ETF (IYR), 17

## J

Jobs and Growth Tax Relief Reconciliation Act of 2003 (Bush Tax Cuts), 39

## K

Keeper REITs, 127, 128f

## L

Lagging economic indicator, 114–115

Landlord services, provision, 105

Leases, 43, 206  
 accounting, standard (changes), 52  
 base year, 44  
 capped expenses (expense stops), 45

common area maintenance (CAM), 44

double-net lease, 50, 207

duration, 43, 52–53

escalation clauses, 44–45

expense stops, 45

full-service lease, 51

gross lease, 49–50, 205

ground lease, 6

guest leases, absence, 125

leasing commissions (LCs), 45

legal standing, impact, 33–34

length, 43, 122–123, 162t

long-term leases, volatility (reduction), 124

modified gross lease, 50–51

net lease, 50, 207

operating expenses, 45

rent, 46–47

short-term leases, volatility (increase), 125

square feet, 47

structure, impact (process), 122–123

tenant bankruptcy, comparison, 51–53

tenant improvement (TI) allowance, 47–48

terminology, 44–48

terms, 43, 63, 72

triple-net-leases, 52, 56–59, 207

types, 48, 49t

Leasing commissions (LCs), 45

Lessees, 4, 43

Lessors, 4, 6, 43

Leverage, 14, 140–141

Limited partnerships (LPs)  
 interests, 89–90, 206  
 real estate investment trusts (REITs), 98, 98t  
 real estate limited partnerships (RELPs), 98, 105  
 units, contribution (IRS perspective), 90

Liquidity, 20–21  
 increase, stock index inclusion (impact), 106  
 volatility, contrast, 92

Liquid real assets, 16

Loans, securitization/packaging, 68

Lodging/resort REITs, 63–66, 187t  
 hotel expenses, 64  
 hotel REITs, technical aspects, 64, 66  
 hotel revenue, 64  
 ranking, 65t

Long-term capital gains, 39

- Long-term leases, volatility (reduction), 124
  - Long-term triple-net leases, usage, 61–62, 81
- M**
- Mall REITs, 79–80, 79t, 193t
  - Management
    - shareholders, alignment, 105–106
    - track record, REIT screening tool, 136–137
  - Manufactured housing REITs, 75–76, 75t, 191t
  - Market capitalizations, 7, 106
  - Market rent, 47, 206
  - Marking-to-market, 24
  - Medical office buildings (MOBs), 60, 61
  - Mezzanine lenders, impact, 41
  - Modified gross lease, 50–51, 206
  - Morgan Stanley Composite Index (MSCI) indices, 16
    - US REIT Index (RMZ/RMS), 206
  - Mortgage-backed securities (MBS), cash flows (alteration), 70
  - Mortgage REITs (mREITs), 6–7, 66–70, 188t–189t
    - investing, basics, 69
    - ranking, 67t–68t
    - residential/commercial mortgage market focus, 69
    - risks/rewards, 69–70
  - Multi-tenanted building, square footage measurements, 47
- N**
- National Association of Real Estate Investment Trusts (NAREIT), 3, 206
    - classification, usage, 56
    - NAREIT-defined FFO, adjustment, 139t
  - National Association of Securities Dealers Automated Quotation (NASDAQ) System, REIT listing/performance, 4, 109f
  - Net absorption, 206
  - Net asset value/valuation (NAV), 149–151, 207
    - calculation, 151–159
    - NAV per share, calculation, 151t
    - REIT average premium (discount) to NAV, 150f
    - stock price, relationship, 149
  - Net book value, 37
  - Net lease, 50, 207
  - Net operating income (NOI), 134, 207
    - calculating, 134t
    - cash NOI, 151–153
    - historical same-store NOI growth rates, 155t
    - run-rate cash NOI, 153
  - Net rent, 47
  - New equity
    - supply, REIT performance (contrast), 101f
  - New York Stock Exchange (NYSE), publicly traded REIT listing, 4
  - 95 percent Income Test (REIT rule), 97
  - Nonrecurring capex, 202
  - Nontaxable capital returns, 36
  - Nontraded REITs (NTRs)
    - costs/fees, 95
    - structures, 93t–94t
- O**
- Occupancy rate, 64
  - Office REITs, 70–73, 189t–190t
    - lease terms, 72
    - performance, 121–122
    - ranking, 71t
    - risks/rewards, 72–73
  - Operating expenses, 45
  - Operating metrics, 134–137
  - Operating partnership (OP), 88
  - Operating Partnership (OP) unit, 8, 88–90, 151, 207
    - estate planning, 90
    - exclusion, 4, 6
  - Operating portfolio, 138
  - Ordinary dividends, 36
  - Organic growth, 12, 134
- P**
- Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (ACA) (Obamacare), 61
  - Payout ratios, 147–148
  - Percentage rents, 207
  - Personal marginal tax rates, 34
  - Per square foot (PSF) revenue, generation, 77
  - Portfolio
    - allocations, 23f
    - diversification, 21–23, 103, 208
    - in-service portfolio, 140
    - operating portfolio, 138

Positive spread investing, 208

Power centers (retail REITs), 78–79

Preferred stock (share) dividends, 40  
 exclusion, 137–138  
 NAREIT-defined FFO, adjustment, 139t

Preferred shareholders, dividend payments, 40

Preferred shares, preferred stock callable  
 preferred shares, redemption, 149  
 face value (par value), 40  
 liquidation value, 141  
 ownership risk, 40–42

Price/earnings (P/E) multiple (ratio), 145, 156

Price multiple-to-earnings growth (PEG) ratios, 145–146

Private REITs, 92–95  
 structures, comparison, 93t–94t

Profitability metrics, 137–140

Properties, acquisition/development/sale, 12

Property cycle, 208, 115f  
 demand, oversupply/absence, 115–116  
 expansion, 115  
 impact, 114–117  
 phases of, 115–116  
 recession, 116  
 recovery, 115  
 supply-and-demand equilibrium, 115

Property-level debt, 6

Property types  
 classification (REITs), 7, 55  
 historical same-store NOI growth rates, 155t  
 lease length/stock beta, 162t  
 riskiness, 124f  
 total returns, 119f

Protecting Americans from Tax Hikes Act of 2015 (PATH), impact, 107

Publicly traded REITs, 3, 92–95  
 real estate returns, addition, 20–21

Public nonlisted REITs (PNLRs), 92–95

Public REIT structures, comparison, 93t–94t

## Q

Qualified dividends, REIT dividends (contrast), 39

Quantitative easing (QE), 129–130

Quarterly run rate (for NOI), 151–155

## R

Real estate  
 demand, economic drivers, 120t  
 fundamentals, REIT performance (relationship), 113–114  
 mutual fund, creation, 15  
 performance, lag, 122

Real estate-dedicated mutual funds, 102f, 105

Real Estate Investment Trust Act of 1960, 3, 208

Real estate investment trusts (REITs), 27, 208  
 analysis, 133  
 annual income requirements, 97  
 average premium (discount) to NAV, 150f  
 balance sheet metrics/analysis, 140–145  
 categories, 4  
 common dividend, components, 36–39  
 common stock issuance/growth, 111f  
 companies, listing, 167–174  
 company-specific websites, usage, 15  
 corporate governance, 92  
 corporate structures, transparency, 25–26  
 credit ratings, 196–200  
 cutter REITs, 127  
 data center REITs, 57t  
 defensive property types, demand (steadiness), 118–123  
 defining, 3  
 demand, increase, 106–108  
 development, 13–14  
 distribution requirements, 96  
 diversified REITs, 55–56  
 downREITs, 91  
 earnings growth, 135–136  
 efficiency, impact, 118  
 equity market capitalization (EMC), 141  
 equity REITs, 4–6  
 externally advised/managed REITs, 95–96  
 financial crisis (2007–2008), impact, 111–112  
 financial health, assessment, 141  
 Financial Times Stock Exchange (FTSE) NAREIT All REITs Index, 15  
 geographic concentration, risks/rewards, 12  
 geographic focus, 9, 12  
 growth stocks, contrast, 108–109  
 growth strategy, 12–14  
 health-care REITs, 59–62

- historical total returns, 99–101, 117t
- hotel REITs, 64, 66
- hybrid REITs, 7
- index inclusion, 7–9
- industrial REITs, 62–63
- industry, 4, 5t
- information, discovery, 15–17
- infrastructure REITs, 58t
- investment, 17, 19, 108–112
- keeper REITs, 127
- leverage, 140–141
- limited partnerships (LPs), 98, 98t
- liquidity, 20–21
- location, impact, 118
- lodging/resort REITs, 63–66
- long-term investor opportunities, 129–130
- manufactured housing REITs, 75–76
- money manager discovery, 105
- mortgage REITs, 6–7, 66–70
- net operating metrics (NOI), 134
- office REITs, 70–73
- operating metrics, 134–137
- ordinary dividend income, 36
- PATH Act, impact, 107
- PEG ratio, calculation, 146
- portfolio diversification, 21–23
- preferred shares, ownership risk, 40–42
- preferred stock dividends, 40
- private REITs, 92–95
- profitability metrics, 137–140
- property type, 7, 55
- publicly traded REITs, 92–95
- public nonlisted REITs, 92–95
- qualification requirements, 96–97
- qualifying, 96–98
- quarterly investment requirements, 97
- residential REITs, 73–76
- resources, 164–165
- retail REITs, 77–81
- returns, impact, 128f
- same-store (organic) earnings, 134–135
- sectors, examination, 183
- self-storage REITs, 82–83
- shares, demand, 101–108
- shares, trading volatility, 123
- single-family-home REITs, 76
- size (market capitalization), 7–9
- S&P 400 Mid Cap Index constituents, 10t
- S&P 500 Index constituents, 9t
- S&P 600 Small Cap Index constituents, 11t
- specialized REITs, 55–56
- specialty REITs, 57t
- stock, 52–53, 146
- structures, 87, 88f, 105–106
- taxation, 34, 35
- ticker symbol listing, 175–181
- timber REITs, 58t
- total returns, 5t, 19, 100t
- transparency, 92
- treasury yields, contrast, 109–110
- triple-net-leases, usage, 56–59
- umbrella partnership REITs (UPREITs), 88
- underperformance, credit crisis (impact), 112
- usage, 23–25, 162–163
- valuation metrics, 145–159
- volatility, liquidity (contrast), 92
- weighted average cost of capital (WACC), 128–129
- yields, 27–30, 28f
- Real estate investment trusts (REITs),
  - dividends, 20, 27, 34
  - Bush tax cuts, impact, 39
  - cash payments, 35–36
  - cuts, 30
  - monthly U.S. payments, 29t
  - ordinary income taxation, rarity, 36
  - taxes, calculations (sample), 38t
- Real estate investment trusts (REITs),
  - performance, 99
  - company attributes, impact, 113–126
  - economic cycle, impact, 114–117
  - interest rate environment, relationship, 129–130
  - NASDAQ, contrast, 109f
  - new equity supply, contrast, 101f
  - property cycle, impact, 114–117
  - property type classification, 116
  - real estate fundamentals, relationship, 113–114
  - S&P 500, contrast, 109f
  - tracking, indexes (usage), 15–17
  - weighted average cost of capital (WACC), relationship, 127–129
- Real estate investment trusts (REITs),
  - returns
  - capital formation, 104–105
  - CMBS spreads, contrast, 112f

Real estate investment trusts (REITs),  
 returns (*continued*)  
 lease length/structure, impact (process),  
 122–123  
 prediction, complication, 163  
 Real estate limited partnerships (RELPs),  
 98, 105  
 Real Estate sector (GICS creation), 108, 129  
 Real property, limited partnership unit  
 contribution (IRS perspective), 90  
 Recession (property cycle phase), 116  
 Recession, onset, 121  
 Recovery (property cycle phase), 115  
 Recurring capex, 202  
 REIT Modernization Act of 1999 (RMA), 6,  
 106, 136  
 REIT Simplification Act of 1994, 106,  
 206  
 Rent, 46–47  
 base rent, 46  
 contract rent, 46  
 effective rent, 47  
 free rent, 47  
 gross rent, 46  
 market rent, 47  
 net rent, 47  
 percentage rents, 207  
 roll-down, 122  
 straight-lining, example, 153  
 total rent, 46  
 types, comparison, 46t  
 Rentable square feet, 47  
 Rental income, REIT straight-lining, 153  
 Research and development (R&D), 62, 208  
 Residential mortgage-backed securities  
 (RMBS), 66, 68, 69  
 Residential mortgage markets, mortgage  
 REIT focus, 69  
 Residential REITs, 73–76  
 apartment REITs, 73–75  
 manufactured housing REITs, 75–76  
 single-family-home REITs, 76  
 Resolution Trust Corporation (RTC),  
 creation, 104  
 Retail REITs, 77–81  
 freestanding retail REITs, 80–81  
 mall REITs, 79–80  
 risks/rewards, 81  
 shopping center REITs, 77–79  
 Revenue per available room (RevPAR),  
 64, 207  
 Risk-free rate, 149

Risk-on trade, 109  
 Run-rate cash NOI, 153

## S

Same-store (organic) earnings, 134–135  
 Same-store growth, adjustment/assumption,  
 155  
 Same-store NOI growth rates, 155t  
 Savings and loan (S&L) crisis, buying  
 opportunity, 104  
 Second-generation space, TIs (usage), 48  
 Securities and Exchange Commission  
 (SEC), 52, 133, 207  
 Self-storage REITs, 82–83, 193t  
 performance, 121  
 ranking, 82t  
 risks/rewards, 82–83  
 Senior debt, 6  
 75 percent Income Test (REIT rule), 97  
 Shareholders  
 cost basis, 39  
 dividend payments, 40  
 management, alignment, 105–106  
 Shopping center REITs, 77–79, 192t  
 outperformance, 121  
 ranking, 78t  
 Short-term leases, volatility (increase), 125  
 Single-family-home REITs, 76, 76t, 192t  
 Specialized/specialty REITs, 7, 55–56, 57t,  
 184t  
 Square feet, 47  
 gross square feet (gross building  
 area), 47  
 measurements, 47  
 rentable square feet, 47  
 useable square feet (useable area), 47  
 Standard & Poor's 400 Mid Cap Index, REIT  
 constituents, 10t  
 Standard & Poor's 500 Index, 24  
 REIT constituents, 9t  
 REIT performance, contrast, 109f  
 Standard & Poor's 600 Small Cap Index,  
 REIT constituents, 11t  
 Standard & Poor's Dow Jones Indices LLC,  
 16–17  
 Standard & Poor's GSCI Total Index, 24  
 Step-ups (rent bumps), 72  
 Stocks  
 beta, property type, 162t  
 cost basis, 146  
 fair stock price, calculation, 148  
 indexes, inclusion (impact), 106



- preferred stock dividends, 40
- stock price performance, 52–53
- Straight-lined rent, 153, 207
- Sucker yield, 30
- Supply-and-demand equilibrium (property cycle phase), 115

## T

- Taxable REIT subsidiary (TRS), 97, 106, 136, 152, 207
- Tax Reform Act of 1986, 105, 207
- Tenant improvement (TI), 47–48
- Tenants
  - anchor tenants, space (leasing), 80
  - bankruptcy, leases (relationship), 51–53
  - landlord services, provision, 105
- Timber REITs, 58, 185t
- Total asset value, 97
- Total debt outstanding, 141
- Total market capitalization, 207
- Total rent, 46
- Total returns, 5t, 19, 24, 66, 96, 99, 104, 106, 108, 111–113
  - comparative compounded total annual returns, 20t
  - double-digit total returns, 19
  - rolling periods, 25t
- Transparency, 25–26, 92, 208
- Treasury Inflation Protected Securities (TIPS), 24, 208
- Treasury yields, REITs (contrast), 109–110
- Triple-net-leases, 52, 207
  - long-term leases, usage, 118
  - long-term triple-net leases, usage, 61–62, 81
  - usage, 56–59

## U

- Umbrella Partnership REITs (UPREITs), 88, 89f, 208
- Undepreciated book value, 97

- Unsecured debt, 6
- U.S. defined benefit pension plan performance (CEM benchmarking study), 24f
- Useable square feet (useable area), 47
- U.S. GDP, hotel REIT performance (contrast), 126t
- U.S. REITs, 29t, 130t
- U.S. Treasury bond rate (risk-free rate), 149

## V

- Vacancy
  - impact, 135
  - rates, increase, 114
- Valuation metrics, 145–159
- Vanguard Group, REIT ETF (VNQ), 17
- Volatility, 21
  - levels, increase, 125
  - liquidity, contrast, 92
  - risk, 123

## W

- Weighted average cost of capital (WACC), 143–145
  - calculation, 143
  - competitive advantage/disadvantage, 127–129
  - REIT performance, relationship, 127–129
- Wilshire Report (2016), 22

## Y

- Yield on cost, 28
  - calculation, 146
- Yields
  - contrast, 28f
  - current yield, calculation, 146
  - dividend yield, 146–147
  - safety, 30, 110
  - sucker yield, 30